Stone Ledge Farm

Board & Training

Board \$450.00/month

Daily feeding, stall cleaning & bedding, and turnout included. All boarded horses will be put on the SLF farrier and veterinarian schedule. Special feed, supplements and medications are not included in the monthly board charge and are the responsibility of the owner. Board will not be discounted or reduced for feed or bedding brought in by owner.

Layover Boarding/Day

\$25.00/Day/Horse

This is a flat rate that will not be discounted or reduced for feed or bedding brought in by owner of the horse(s).

Full Training \$900.00/month

Full training includes board and one nontransferable lesson per week. Lessons may not be "banked" and are for owners to use on their own horses. Horses **MUST** be in full training for at least **90 days prior** to their first show in order to qualify for showing. Full training is required for all Show Horses at Stone Ledge Farm and is appropriate for any horse learning to ride or drive. Young horses with little or no training are encouraged to start full training as early as November or December to be properly prepared for the next show season.

Partial Training \$700.00/month

Your horse is worked 3-4 days/week. This program includes board and daily turnout. It is an ideal program for show horses in the off season, giving them a mental and physical break while still offering them the routine and structure they are accustomed to. It is also a suitable program for horses that need rehabilitation from sickness or injury. Lessons are not included in this program. This is a horse conditioning program.

All horses must arrive with payment for first month's Board and Training, a current coggins and registration papers.

All horses are required to be up to date on vaccinations. We require EWT, Flu/Rhino, intra nasal Strangles, Rabies, Potomac Horse Fever and West Nile Vaccinations. We encourage the owner to have these done prior to arrival. If not given prior to arrival or no record is provided upon arrival, SLF will have any necessary Vaccinations administered by a licensed veterinarian who will bill the owner accordingly.

Showing

*Horses must be in full training 90 days prior to their first show.

Deposit:

A deposit is required prior to the departure of the horses for the show in which they are entered. The balance is due 2 weeks after the show. The balance includes **show fees** and any **additional charges**. The **deposit** and **show fees** are as follows:

| | Deposit | *Total Show Fee |
|------------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Indiana Spring Classic | \$500 | \$1200 |
| FASH | \$500 | \$1400 |
| Prairie State | \$500 | \$1000 |
| Gold Cup Regional | \$1000 | \$2500 |
| Morgan Masterpiece | \$500 | \$1200 |
| Signature Show | | \$500 |
| Buckeye | \$500 | \$1400 |
| Jubilee Regional | TBD | TBD |
| Nationals | \$2000 | \$4500 |

^{*}Total show fees do not reflect payment of the deposit.

Entries

Entry forms will be completed by SLF. Entries will be paid using the credit card we have on file for each owner whenever possible. In the event that a show only accepts cash or check, it is the owner's responsibility to pay at the show office prior to the end of the show.

Shavings Cost

Cost for shavings purchased at show. This is billed at cost.

Equipment Rental

\$100/show

Any show equipment including cart, harness, saddle, bridle, etc.

Braiding \$40.00/mane \$20.00/tail

Charge for Stone Ledge Staff to braid hunter horses for show.

<u>Medications</u> Cost

Charge for any medication administered to your horse.

Other Services

Commission 10% of price

Charge for SLF staff to facilitate the sale or purchase of a horse.

Leasing a Horse \$1200/year/person

This is a **yearly** charge for leasing any horse under SLF care.

Worming Cost
Body Clipping \$100.00
Shipping \$.85/mile

\$100 minimum

Birthday Parties \$250

Lessons \$160/month
Or \$40/lesson

Required Equipment

Daily Use

Winter blanket & summer sheet Neck wrap Leather halter Tail Set - at Trainer's discretion

Show Use

American Morgan Horse Association membership card (AMHA) United States Equestrian Federation membership card (USEF)

Copies of membership cards due to SLF by March 1!

Show sheet/neck wrap - we will order and it will be billed to you. Leather Halter in good shape.

For Saddle Horses:

Show Bridle & Breast Collar (if needed)

Your own saddle if you are showing your horse.

Clean saddle pad for hunter horses in white or black.

Fan – Black, outdoor rated fan. Ask Jamie for specifications before purchasing.

*We strongly recommend labeling, monogramming or using a name plate for all equipment.